
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

6th October 2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT

Title of Report   Treasury Management Update Report 2017/18

Purpose of Report 
In accordance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes, to inform Members 
about Treasury Management activities for the 2017/18 Financial Year to 
date.

Recommendations

To note the Treasury Management Update Report.

To agree to the immediate commencement of the application for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure the 
Council can continue to have an effective investment strategy.

To agree to give delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Finance 
and the Head of Finance to complete the application process.

Officers
Jo Walker: Strategic Finance Director (01452) 328469
Joanna.walker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Paul Blacker: Head of Finance  (01452) 328999
paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Kathryn Oakey: Finance Manager (Planning and Treasury)
kathryn.oakey@gloucestershire.gov.uk

MAIN REPORT CONTENTS

1. Background

Gloucestershire County Council’s (the Council’s) treasury management activity is 
underpinned by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes the requirement for 
determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and investment activity for the 
forthcoming financial year. The Code also recommends that members are informed of 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  This mid year report therefore 
ensures this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s 
recommendations. 

This report considers the treasury management activities in relation to the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2017/18.  It includes a summary of the current economic 
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climate, a review of current investments, an update on the borrowing strategy, and 
compliance with Prudential Indicators.  It also provides an update on the MiFID II client 
categorisation requirements for information. 

2. The Economy and Events to August 2017

Treasury Management is operating in a period of unprecedented uncertainty.  The UK 
Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) index rose to its highest level since 2013 over the 
quarter to June 2017 reaching 2.9%.  A fall in fuel prices was offset by rises in a 
number of other categories in the CPI ‘basket’ as the fall in the value of sterling, 
following June 2016’s referendum result, continued to feed through into higher import 
prices.  The most recent labour market data for July 2017 showed that the 
unemployment rate at 4.4% is at its lowest since July 1975 but that the squeeze on real 
wages (i.e. after inflation) is intensifying and resulting in negative real wage growth.  Q1 
GDP data released in April and revised in May showed economic activity growing at a 
much slower pace of 0.2%. However recent surveys indicate that the slowdown in the 
first quarter is being viewed as an anomaly and that Q2 GDP could rebound.  The Bank 
of England made no change to monetary policy at its last meeting.

Prime Minister Theresa May called an unscheduled General Election in June, to 
resolve uncertainty and in the hope of gaining an enhanced mandate for the Brexit 
negotiations.  The result has led to a minority Conservative government in a confidence 
and supply arrangement with the Democratic Unionist Party.  This has resulted in an 
enhanced level of political uncertainty. 

The reaction from the markets on the election’s outcome has been fairly muted, 
business confidence now hinges on the progress (or not) on Brexit negotiations, 
whether new trade treaties and arrangements are successfully concluded and whether 
or not the UK continues to remain part of the EU customs union post the country’s exit 
from the EU.  

In the face of this uncertainty, the Council treasury advisors, Arlingclose, still expect 
that the Bank of England will look through periods of high inflation and maintain its low-
for-longer stance on policy interest rates for an extended period.

In the financial markets gilt yields displayed some volatility with a marked uptick in late 
June.  This was largely due to the expectation of tapering of Quantitative Easing (QE) 
in the US and Europe, which also had an impact on gilts.  The yield on the 5 year 
benchmark gilt rose from 0.56% to 0.69% during the quarter, that on the 10-year gilt 
rose from 1.06% to 1.26% and the yield on the 20-year gilt rose from 1.65% to 1.78%.

The FTSE 100 reached a record high of 7548 in May but dropped off slightly towards 
the end of the quarter.  The FTSE-250 and FTSE All Share indices also rose, the All 
Share index closing at 4002 at the end of June. Money markets rates have remained 
low: 1-month, 3-month and 12-month LIBID rates have averaged 0.25%, 0.33% and 
0.66% in the quarter respectively. 

On the credit side UK bank credit default swaps have continued their downward trend, 
reaching three year lows by the end of June.  Bank share prices have not moved in any 
particular pattern. 

There were a few credit rating changes during the first quarter of the financial year. 
Moody’s downgraded Standard Chartered Bank’s long-term rating to A1 from Aa3 on 
the expectation that the bank’s profitability will be lower following management’s efforts 



to de-risk their balance sheet.  As a result of this the bank duration limit for the Council 
has been reduced to 100 days.  Moody’s downgraded the major Canadian banks’ long-
term ratings on the agency’s expectation of a more challenging operating environment 
for the banks for the remainder of 2017 and beyond that could lead to a deterioration in 
the banks' asset quality and increase their sensitivity to external shocks.  Moody’s 
downgraded the ratings of the large Australian banks to Aa3 from Aa2 reflecting the 
agency’s view of the rising risks from the banks’ exposure to the Australian housing 
market and the elevated proportion of lending to residential property investors.  As a 
result of this all Canadian and Australian bank durations have been reduced to six 
months duration for the Council.

Ring-fencing, which requires the larger UK banks to separate their core retail banking 
activity from the rest of their business, is expected to be implemented within the next 
year.  In May, following Arlingclose’s advice, the Council reduced the maximum 
duration of its unsecured deposits at Bank of Scotland, HSBC Bank and Lloyds Bank 
from 13 months to 6 months as there is some uncertainty surrounding which banking 
entities the Council will be dealing with once ring-fencing is implemented.  Even where 
there has been a level of clarity provided regarding where local authority customers will 
sit within the proposed new legal structures of the banks, it is not yet known what the 
balance sheet structures of those banks will be.

An update on approved banks and financial instruments, together with exposure is 
shown at Appendix A.

3. Borrowing Strategy 2017/18

At 31st March 2017 the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes as 
measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was £308.8 million.  Actual 
external borrowing was £293.8m at this date plus £20.4m of other long term liabilities 
associated with the Council’s PFI schemes – a total of £314.2 million, giving a slightly 
over borrowed position.

The Council has a fully funded capital programme in 2017/18 with the capital 
programme being fully funded from grants, revenue contributions and reserves.

The borrowing strategy for 2017/18 is to ensure all long term debt due to mature in the 
financial year is repaid.  A £2.9m loan from PWLB has matured during August 2017, 
and two additional loans will mature before the end of the financial year totalling £5.4m, 
both will be repaid in full.  It is currently envisaged that any shortfall between the 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes and total external debt will be funded 
from internal borrowing because it continues to provide the best value for funding new 
capital expenditure, as well as being a low risk option. 

The average loan cost for the Council is 5.13%, (5.19% on the PWLB portfolio, and 
4.38% on the longer term LOBO and fixed term loans).  The premium charge for early 
repayment of PWLB debt has remained expensive for the loans in the Council’s 
portfolio and therefore unattractive for debt rescheduling or early redemption activity; no 
rescheduling activity has yet been undertaken as a consequence.

In the period 1st April 2017 to 31st August 2017 no new long term external debt was 
incurred and no long term external debt was repaid early.  The borrowing strategy will 
be kept under review to ensure the funding methods remain appropriate.  The current 
maturity profile for the Council is shown in Appendix B.  



4. Investment Strategy 2017/18

The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income received in advance 
of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  Cashflow forecasts indicated that 
during the period August 2016 to August 2017 the Councils investment balances 
ranged between £300 million and £358 million as shown below, giving a core cash 
position of up to £300 million (ie balances that could theoretically be invested for longer 
periods):
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Investment Balances

The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to security 
and liquidity and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield commensurate with these 
principles. 

The UK Bank Rate has been maintained at 0.25%.  Short-term money market rates are 
at their lowest levels, and short fixed deposits rates are offered at very low levels.  Our 
longer duration strategy has helped to protect interest income over the medium term, 
and the Council is continuing to explore other ways of increasing yield whilst ensuring 
security and liquidity principles.  

The current year budget for interest earned is £1.6 million and the current forecast is 
that this will be exceeded by £1.5 million in 2017/18 – as reflected in the latest Financial 
Monitoring Report to Cabinet.  The average total return on investments as at the end of 
July 2017 is currently 1.21% (income only return is 1.02%).  The graph at Appendix C 
shows the performance of the Council from the income only return (ie excluding capital 
appreciation of investments) compared to other local authorities.  The graph at Appendix 
D shows the rate of return against the Council’s risk appetite in comparison to other 
councils.

Internally Managed Funds

The Council has a number of longer term deposits outstanding totalling £100.6 million.  
This includes £64 million longer term investments with other local authorities, a Property 
Fund (£25m) and a number of secured deposits with financial institutions.  

Core Cash



On a shorter term the Council makes regular fixed term deposits for up to one year with 
both UK (current limit 6 months) and foreign banks, subject to duration limits advised by 
Arlingclose.  Liquidity is maintained through the use of call facilities and money market 
funds (MMF’s).  

The following details the maturity profile of internal balances as at 31st August 2017:

Fund Type / Duration % £m
Callable and cnav MMF 2.98% 10.014
Vnav MMF (1-3 days notice) 19.35% 65.000
Under 3 months 18.16% 60.998
95 day notice A/C 8.93% 30.000
3-6 months 5.02% 16.858
6-12 months 15.60% 52.385
Over 12 months (incl Property Fund) 29.95% 100.586

TOTAL 100.00% 335.841

A list of current investments as at 31st August 2017 is provided at Appendix A.  

Investment Activity to Date 

Investment activity to date is shown in the table below, note that this table includes 
£1.1m above the total of £335.841m above relating to economic development schemes 
(LAMs £1m and Funding Circle £0.1m):

Short term Investments (call 
accounts, deposits)
- Banks and Building Societies 
with ratings of A- or higher 70 61.1 -44.6 86.4 0.6

- UK Government 0 0 0 0.0 0

- Housing Associations 0 5 0 5.0 1.8

- Local Authorities 23 8.1 -11 20.1 0.8

-  Covered Bonds/ FRN (secured) 11.9 37.3 0 49.2 0.9

Long term Investments
- Banks and Building Societies 
with ratings of A- or higher 2.2 0 -1.2 1.0 1.9

- CCLA Property Fund 20 5 0 25.0 4.7

-  Covered Bonds/ FRN (secured) 38.8 0 -32.3 6.5 0.9
- Local Authorities 71 5 -7 69.0 1.7

Money Market Funds 19.8 251.0 -261.2 9.6 0.2

Other Pooled Funds 50 0 15 65.0 0.7

Other organisations (e.g. loans 
to small businesses) 0.1 0 0 0.1 3.7

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 306.8 336.9
Increase/ (Decrease) in 
Investments £m 30.1

Avg Rate 
(%) Investments

Balance on 
01/04/2017  

Investments 
Made        

Maturities/ 
Investments 

Balance on 
31/08/2017  



Security of capital remained the Council’s main investment objective.  This was 
maintained during the first part of the financial year by following the Council’s 
counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2017/18.  This restricts new investments to the following: 

 interest-bearing bank accounts,
 fixed term deposits and loans,
 callable deposits and loans where the Council may demand repayment 

at any time (with or without notice),
 callable deposits and loans where the borrower may repay before 

maturity, but subject to a maximum of £30 million in total,
 certificates of deposit,
 bonds, notes, bills, commercial paper and other marketable 

instruments, 
 shares in money market funds and other pooled funds, and
 reverse repurchase (repo) agreements.

Credit Risk:  Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.

5. Compliance with Prudential Indicators

The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, 
which were set in February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.  

Details can be found in Appendix E.

6. Outlook for the rest of the year

Just over a year after the UK voted to leave the EU there is still a great deal of 
uncertainty on Brexit negotiations, even after Article 50 was triggered in April.  

UK GDP growth is forecast to be around 1.6% for 2017 and 1.4% in 2018.  Subdued 
consumer spending will be the main driver behind this period of weaker growth, along 
with muted business investment due to Brexit-related uncertainty.  Arlingclose’s central 
case for the path of Bank Rate over the next three years remains at 0.25%.  Arlingclose 
believes that the high inflation reflects the impact of sterling’s weakness on imports, and 
in the face of weaker growth prospects, will be looked through by Bank of England 
policymakers.  The likely path for Bank Rate is for it to remain flat at 0.25%.  However, 
there is downside risk for rates to be cut to 0.00% in the short-term and medium-term, 
and scope for rates to be increased from 2019 onwards, albeit modestly to 0.50%.

Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20
Official Bank Rate
Upside risk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Arlingclose Central Case 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Downside risk 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

In addition, Arlingclose believes that the Government and the Bank of England have 
both the tools and the willingness to use them to prevent any immediate market-wide 
problems leading to bank insolvencies.  The cautious approach to credit advice means 
that the banks currently on the council’s counterparty list have sufficient equity buffers to 
deal with any localised problems in the short term.



7. MiFID II
On the 3rd July 2017, the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) released details regarding 
the implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MIFID II), which 
comes into effect on 3rd January 2018.  MIFID is the EU legislation that regulates firms 
who provide services to clients linked to “financial instruments” and it is being revised to 
strengthen consumer protection and improve the functioning of markets.  

This means that with changes to Client Categorisation rules, all Local Authorities will be 
reclassified as ‘retail’ clients by default, with the option of being treated as ‘elective 
professional’, provided they can meet a set of qualitative and quantitative criteria.  Being 
classified as a retail client provides additional protection as firms must ensure that 
products are suitable for the client’s investment objectives, the person receiving the 
advice understands the risks, and the client is able to bear the risk should it crystallise.  
The problem for Local Authorities is that most financial institutions are not authorised to 
trade with retail clients, so the Council would have limited scope to place deposits and 
add value to surplus cash.

It is recommended that the Council commence the process of opting up to Professional 
client status.  In order to be classified as ‘elective professional’ the Council must follow 
an opting-up process.  The process involves various tests being met, and the Council 
meets all the requirements for these tests.  The test is based around the financial firm 
being confident that the client can demonstrate their experience and knowledge, to a 
level at which they have sufficient assurance that the client is capable of making 
investment decisions and has an understanding of the risks involved.  The Council 
meets all the requirements for opting up and has all the appropriate documentation to 
provide to the relevant financial institutions for this.

8. Summary

In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 
members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during the first 
period of 2017/18 to August.   As indicated in this report none of the Prudential 
Indicators have been breached and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to 
investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield.  Officers 
will progress the reclassification of the Council to profession client status in accordance 
with approved timelines.



Appendix A
In-House Investments as at 31st August 2017

Type Country/ 
Domicile Counterparty Current £m 

Unsecured
Current £m 

Secured

Maximum 
Duration 

Limit 
(Unsecured)

Santander UK Plc (Banco Santander 
Group) 15.0 11.7 6 months

Bank of Scotland (Lloyds Banking 
Group) - - 6 months

Lloyds (Lloyds Banking Group) 15.0 7.5 6 months
HSBC Bank Plc - 0.4 6 months
Close Brothers - 5.0 6 months

Nationwide Building Society 5.0 7.4 6 months

Furness Building Society 1.0 - 100 days

National Counties Building Society - - 100 days

Barclays Bank Plc - 6.9 100 days

Goldman Sacs International Bank 15.0 - 100 days

NatWest (RBS Group) - - 35 days
Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS Group) - - 35 days

UK

Coventry Building Society - 12.3 6 months
Australia and NZ Banking Group 10.0 - 6 months
Commonwealth Bank of Australia - - 6 months
National Australia Bank - - 6 months

Australia

Westpac Banking Corp - - 6 months
Bank of Montreal - - 6 months
Bank of Nova Scotia - 5.0 6 months
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce - - 6 months
Royal Bank of Canada - 5.0 6 months

Canada

Toronto-Dominion Bank 5.0 - 6 months
Nordea Bank Finland - - 13 monthsFinland
OP Corporate Bank - - 6 months

Germany Helaba - - 6 months
ING Bank NV - - 100 days
Rabobank 10.0 - 13 monthsNetherlands

Danske Bank - - 100 days
Sweden Svenska Handelsbanken - - 13 months

Switzerland Credit Suisse - - 100 days
US JP Morgan - - 13 months

DBS - - 13 months
OCBC - - 13 months
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Singapore
UOB 5.0 - 13 months

LA / Bills UK Other UK Local Authorities 89.1 - 4 years

9.6 -
AAA-
rated 
Money 
Market 
Funds

UK / Ireland /
Luxembourg 

domiciled 

CNAV MMFs

VNAV MMFs (where there is greater 
than 12 month history of a consistent 
£1 Net Asset Value)

65.0 -
-

Other 
MMFs 
and CIS

UK / Ireland /
Luxembourg 

domiciled 

Pooled funds which meet the definition 
of a Collective Investment Scheme per 
SI 2004 No 534 and subsequent 
amendments

25.0 - -

HA’s UK Network Homes 5.0 - 5 years



Appendix B
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Appendix C

Source: Arlingclose limited



Source: Arlingclose limited

Appendix D



Appendix E
Prudential Indicators 2017/18

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when 
determining how much money it can afford to borrow.  The objectives of the 
Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that the capital investment 
plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable, and that treasury 
management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional practice. To 
demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the Prudential Code sets 
out the following indicators that must be set and monitored each year.

Capital Financing Requirement
The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR).  Estimates of the Council’s cumulative maximum 
external borrowing requirement for 2017/18 to 2019/20 are shown in the table below:

31/03/2017 31/03/2018 31/03/2019 31/03/2020
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate
£000s £000s £000s £000s

Capital Financing Requirement 308.842 306.871 303.130 293.404
Less:

Existing Profile of Borrowing 293.849 285.514 277.651 269.786
Less:

Other Long Term Liabilities 20.391 19.825 19.138 18.465
Cumulative Maximum External  
Borrowing Requirement -5.398 1.532 6.341 5.153

The Councils strategy remains to maintain maximum control over its borrowing 
activities as well as flexibility on its loans portfolio.  The capital financing requirement 
is forecast to fall over the next three years as the Council continues with its strategy 
to repay maturing debt and to cap the capital programme at the level of grants and 
contributions.

Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt:

 The Authorised Limit sets the maximum level of external borrowing on a gross 
basis (i.e. not net of investments) and is the statutory limit determined under 
Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003. This is a statutory limit which 
should not be breached.  The Council’s Affordable Borrowing Limit was set at 
£360m for 2017/18. 

 The Operational Boundary links directly to the Council’s estimates of the CFR 
and estimates of other cashflow requirements.  (This indicator is based on the 
same estimates as the Authorised Limit reflecting the most likely, prudent but 
not worst case scenario, but without the additional headroom included within 
the Authorised Limit).  The Operational Boundary for 2017/18 was set at 
£330m.



 There were no breaches to the Authorised Limit and the Operational 
Boundary during the period to 31/08/17; borrowing at its peak to date was 
£324.2m.  

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream:

 This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of 
existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the 
revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of investment income. 
The estimate for interest payments in 2017/18 is £14.6 million and for interest 
receipts is £3.1 million.

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Estimate Estimate Estimate

Ratio of Financing Costs 
to Net Revenue Stream 6.26% 6.14% 5.82%

Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions:

 This is an indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment 
decisions on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the difference 
between the total revenue budget requirement of the current approved capital 
programme and the revenue budget requirement arising from the capital 
programme proposed.  There has been no external or internal borrowing for 
capital purposes to date this year. 

Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing: 

 This indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 
replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates. 

Actual Fixed 
Rate £m 

Borrowing 
as at 

30/08/17

Actual Fixed 
Rate £m 

Borrowing as 
at 30/08/17

LOBO PWLB/Other

under 12 months 25 0 33.050 5.418 0.000 Yes 
12 months and within 24 months 25 0 0.000 7.863 0.000 Yes
24 months and within 5 years 50 0 0.000 30.972 0.000 Yes
5 years and within 10 years 75 0 0.000 21.400 0.000 Yes
10 years and within 20 years 100 0 0.000 44.000 0.000 Yes
20 years and within 30 years 100 0 0.000 54.171 0.000 Yes
30 years and within 40 years 100 0 0.000 79.057 0.000 Yes
40 years plus 100 0 0.000 0.000 15.000 Yes

Compliance 
with Set 
Limits?

Maturity Structure of Fixed 
Rate Borrowing

Upper 
Limit %

Lower 
Limit %

% Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing 
as at 

30/08/17

Note: LOBO’s are shown at their earliest maturity (call) date.  In reality these loans tend to be much 
longer term and cannot be redeemed early, unless called, without significant penalty.  Barclays 
LOBO’s are now classified as fixed loans and their maturity date is shown in the 40 years plus 
category



Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 365 days:

 This indicator allows the Council to manage the risk inherent in investments 
longer than 365 days.  The limit for 2017/18 was set at £200m, and in total the 
Council has £100.6 million invested for over 365 days as follows:  

o The Council has £25 million invested in the CCLA Property Fund.  
Although funds can be received within 6 months this investment is 
treated as a longer term investment by the Council as there are no 
plans to mature the funds.

o The Council has one Floating Rate Note with Lloyds Bank, totalling 
£2.5 million, maturing in 2020.

o The Council has two covered bonds, one with Santander for £1.7 
million maturing in 2021, and one with Nationwide Building Society for 
£2.4 million maturing in 2019.

o The Council has £69 million invested longer term with various local 
authorities, periods ranging from 2 years to 4 years.


